The garages are dysfunctional in 

terms of infrastructure, staffing and equipment status. 

The Department is experiencing inadequate transport due to aged fleet. Out of 819 vehicles for the 

Department, 687 vehicles are over 5 years old and need to be replaced. Five hundred and forty-one 

(541) state vehicles have been installed with vehicle tracking systems and 146 more vehicles are 

currently being installed. The ICT infrastructure is dilapidated thus unreliable and unavailable which 

impact negatively on services provided by the Department.